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Buchan Area Committee Report 17 April 2018
Reference No: APP/2017/2801
Full Planning Permission for Erection of Dwellinghouse at Site at Nether Aucheoch
Caravan, Maud, Aberdeenshire, AB42 4RB
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Agent:
Grid Ref:
Ward No. and Name:
Application Type:
Representations:
Consultations:
Relevant Proposals
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Designations:
Complies with
Development Plans:
Main Recommendation:

Mr J Stables, Nether Aucheoch Caravan, Maud,
Aberdeenshire AB42 4RB
RJM Architectural Design, Bottom Shed, North Road
Industrial Estate, North Road, Insch AB52 6XP
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W04 Central Buchan
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5
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Refuse
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Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown
copyright and database rights. Ordnance Survey Licence Number 0100020767.
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1.

Reason for Report

1.1

The Committee is able to consider and take a decision on this item in terms of
Section B.9.1 of Part 2A List of Committee Powers and Section C.3.1i of Part
2C Planning Delegations of the Scheme of Governance as the application is
recommended for refusal but at least two Local Ward Members in the Ward in
which the development is proposed, have requested that the application be
referred to the Area Committee.
Councillor Anne Simpson has requested that the application is referred to
committee to “consider further the policy issues in the case, in respect to
Policy R2”.
Councillor Norman Smith has also requested the application is referred to
committee “to further discuss siting and impact and also historical issues”.

1.2

The application was reported to the Buchan Area Committee on the 13 March,
2018. The application was deferred by Members in order to conduct a site
visit, which was carried out on 27 March, 2018.

1.3

The Head of Finance and Monitoring Officer within Business Services have
been consulted in the preparation of this report and had no comments to
make and are satisfied that the report complies with the Scheme of
Governance and relevant legislation.

2.

Background and Proposal

2.1

The applicant seeks Full Planning Permission for the erection of a
dwellinghouse on the site at Nether Aucheoch Caravan, Maud.
The site is approximately 2.2km north of the village of Maud and is located to
the south of the A950 which connects Mintlaw to New Pitsligo (See Appendix
1). The Formartine and Buchan Way passes the site approximately 125m to
the east. The plot is bounded on each side by trees. The surrounding area is
largely characterised by woodland on either side of the public road, with a
small number of individual dwellinghouses scattered throughout the
surrounding area. The nearest of these include Nether Aucheoch
(approximately 25m east), Inglefield (approximately 31m south-east) and
Station Cottage (approximately 62m south-east). Quintos Dos Amigos is
located further to the east and is accessed by a driveway which is
approximately 100m in length. There is an ‘L’-shaped steading to the northwest of Nether Aucheoch which has Planning Permission for the demolition of
the steading and replacement with 2 dwellinghouses.
The proposed plot (seen in Appendix 2), is approximately 2.31ha in size and
would accommodate a single dwellinghouse measuring approximately 14.4m
x 8.7m with a height of 6.4m at the ridgeline of the roof. There would be
glazing on all elevations of the building, and doors on the north, south and
west elevations. The building would be finished with timber linings on the
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walls, slate tiles on the roof and brown uPVC windows and doors (see
Appendices 4 and 5). The access would be taken from the north-west onto
the existing private access track.
2.2

Relevant Planning History
•
•

2.3

APP/2017/1321 – Erection of dwellinghouse (Full Planning Permission
– Application Withdrawn)
APP/2014/2047 – Erection of dwellinghouse and formation of vehicular
access (Planning Permission in Principle – Application Withdrawn)

Supporting Information
Badger Report & Map (Walking-the-Talk - 27/05/17)
This outlines that the proposed development would not impact upon any
identified badger setts, due to the distance of the setts and the proposed
location of the house. It is considered that an area close by could potentially
provide a habitat for badgers, but no field signs were found in that area. The
area immediately adjacent to the site is a marshy field which would be too
damp for badgers to use.
Design Statement (RJM Architectural Design - March 2017)
The Design Statement makes reference to policies of the previous 2012
Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan, and states that the proposed
property is in accordance with those principles. It claims the residential
accommodation proposed “is of an appropriate size, scale and character and
satisfies the requirement of residential accommodation within the
countryside.” It identifies the intention to build a modern and sustainable
property which will be orientated to make maximum use of solar gain. The
property would utilise “super-insulated construction methods with u-valued far
in excess of the requirements set by Building Standards.”
Drainage Report (Oliver & MacLeod Consulting Engineers – 24/08/17)
This report identifies that the site failed to meet the requirements of BS6297
during the borehole testing, and that a pit soakaway is therefore not feasible.
It identifies that foul treatment should be handled via a sewage treatment
plant, with an attenuation pit to form a secondary degree of treatment before
discharging to the burn at the bottom of the site. Sketches are included with
the drainage report. Stormwater soakaway and foul-water soakaway
certificates are included and signed and dated.

2.4

Variations & Amendments
None.
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3.

Representations

3.1

No valid representations have been received. 1 invalid representation was
received.

4.

Consultations

4.1

Business Services (Development Obligations) have stated that Maud
Primary and Mintlaw Academy are currently operating within capacity and
therefore no contribution towards education is required in this instance. The
proposed development does not otherwise engage Developer Obligations and
therefore no contribution is required.

4.2

Infrastructure Services (Contaminated Land Unit) have highlighted that the
historical maps show that a small quarry was located in an area within the
site. They therefore recommend the addition of a formal note to any approval
issued which advises the applicant that should any contamination be
discovered on site, the Planning Authority should be notified immediately, as
well as the assessment and agreement of a mitigation scheme for any impact
generated.

4.3

Infrastructure Services (Flood Prevention Unit) have referred back to their
comments on the previously withdrawn application reference
(APP/2017/1321). These identified that the site lies outwith the medium
likelihood (0.5% annual probability or 1 in 200 year) flood extent of the SEPA
Flood Map. They note the surface water discharge is to be via a perforated
drain with infiltration trench before the final discharge to the burn. They have
no further comments on the application.

4.4

Infrastructure Services (Roads Development) also referred back to their
comments on the previously withdrawn application reference
(APP/2017/1321) and identified that they have no objections subject to the
addition of conditions and informatives should permission be granted.

4.5

Scottish Water have outlined that they have no objection to the application.
They identify that there is currently sufficient capacity in the Turriff Water
Treatment Works.

5.

Relevant Planning Policies

5.1

Scottish Planning Policy
The aim of the Scottish Planning Policies is to ensure that development and
changes in land use occur in suitable locations and are sustainable. The
planning system must also provide protection from inappropriate
development. Its primary objectives are:
•

to set the land use framework for promoting sustainable economic
development;
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•
•

to encourage and support regeneration; and
to maintain and enhance the quality of the natural heritage and built
environment.

Development and conservation are not mutually exclusive objectives; the aim
is to resolve conflicts between the objectives set out above and to manage
change. Planning policies and decisions should not prevent or inhibit
development unless there are sound reasons for doing so. The planning
system guides the future development and use of land in cities, towns and
rural areas in the long term public interest. The goal is a prosperous and
socially just Scotland with a strong economy, homes, jobs and a good living
environment for everyone.
5.2

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan 2014
The purpose of this Plan is to set a clear direction for the future development
of the North East. It promotes a spatial strategy. All parts of the Strategic
Development Plan area will fall within either a strategic growth area or a local
growth and diversification area. Some areas are also identified as
regeneration priority areas. There are also general objectives identified. In
summary, these cover promoting economic growth, promoting sustainable
economic development which will reduce carbon dioxide production, adapt to
the effects of climate change and limit the amount of non-renewable
resources used, encouraging population growth, maintaining and improving
the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable
communities and improving accessibility in developments.

5.3

Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017
Policy R2: Housing and employment development elsewhere in the
countryside
Policy P1: Layout, siting and design
Policy P4: Hazardous and potentially polluting developments and
contaminated land
Policy E1: Natural heritage
Policy E2: Landscape
Policy PR1: Protecting important resources
Policy C1: Using resources in buildings
Policy C4: Flooding
Policy RD1: Providing suitable services
Policy RD2: Developers’ obligations

5.4

Other Material Considerations
None.
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6.

Discussion

6.1

The main issues for consideration with regard to this application are whether
the principle of development can be established under Policy R2 of the
Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017, and whether the layout, siting
and design is appropriate in this particular location.

6.2

Policy R2 allows for development in the countryside if the development
complies with any of the following criteria:
•
•
•
•

•
•

It would be appropriate in the greenbelt (see Policy R1: Special rural
areas); or
It would involve the refurbishment or replacement, on the same site, of an
existing house or disused building; or
It would involve remediation of redundant Brownfield land opportunities; or
It would be the small-scale growth of a settlement where a particular need
for development had been identified, (in Appendix 4 of the Development
Plan), for groups of up to 3 houses within 200m of the settlement boundary
up to a maximum of 20% growth of the settlement or 10 properties;
(whichever is lower); or
It would be a single home as part of a retirement succession of a viable
farm holding; or
In the Rural Housing Market Area only; it would constitute the “small-scale
addition to an existing cluster or group of at least 5 houses, which is of a
scale and character that is in keeping with that cluster or group. No more
than 20% growth of the cluster, up to a maximum of 2 new homes, will be
permitted under this policy during the plan period”.

6.3

The proposed site is not of a nature that would be appropriate in the
greenbelt. Although the proposed dwellinghouse is intended to replace a
caravan on the site, the caravan does not have Planning Permission to be
there and therefore cannot be used as justification in this case. Furthermore,
a caravan can be easily removed from a site and is not considered the
replacement of ‘an existing house or disused building’. The proposal would
not involve the remediation of Brownfield land, with the site being definitively
Greenfield land and with a variety of ground conditions that can support
biodiversity.

6.4

The proposal would not involve the small-scale growth of a settlement
identified in Appendix 4 of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017,
on the basis that it is substantially more than 200m from the boundary of any
such settlement. Furthermore, the proposed dwellinghouse would not be
related to a retirement farm succession of a viable farm holding. Finally, the
proposed property cannot be considered to contribute to a “small-scale
cluster” of 5 or more properties in the Rural Housing Market Area on the basis
that there are not already 5 extant properties. The submitted location plan
identifies two dwellinghouses (planning application reference APP/2012/1986)
that have approval and are yet to be constructed (see Appendix 4).
Therefore, the only existing houses that could potentially be counted are
Nether Aucheoch, Inglefield and Station Cottage. The Local Development
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Plan is clear however when it identifies that the addition must contribute to an
“existing cluster of at least five houses” and, as two of the houses are not yet
built; a cluster does not exist. The proposal therefore fails to comply with
Policy R2.
6.5

It should also be noted that the size of the plot for the development is very
large (approximately 2.31ha), and bears no relationship to the size, scale or
pattern of development of any of the residential curtilages of the properties in
the surrounding area. On this basis, the proposal is considered to be contrary
to Policy P1.

6.6

Contaminated Land have not objected to the proposal but they would request
a formal note (informative) is added to any approval issued as a result of a
small quarry being located within the site (according to historical maps). The
quarry was located in the north-western part of the site, where the site
boundary curves in an arc. On the basis that Contaminated Land do not
object to the proposal, it would otherwise be compliant with Policy P4.

6.7

Providing the construction works were limited to that of the location of the
house, and that the remainder of the site was not landscaped or altered like a
garden, then the potential impact on biodiversity in the site would be limited. It
should be noted however that the drainage outfall would pass within a much
closer proximity to existing badger setts (identified in the submitted badger
survey), than the construction works for the house. It is therefore
recommended that an informative is added should planning permission be
granted that if any works (including drainage installation) would take place
within 30m of any badger sett that a badger license may be required for the
works. The proposal would otherwise broadly comply with Policy E1.

6.8

The proposed property would be of a modest scale and single storey in
height, therefore the height and scale of the property in themselves do not
give concern regarding the impact on the landscape character by virtue of the
properties’ visibility in and of itself. While the visual impact of the property
would be largely screened by the existing trees to the north-east of the
proposed site, the potential impact that could be caused to the landscape
character if Permitted Development Rights were allowed and implemented in
the ‘garden ground’ could be significant.

6.9

The site is located within an established mature landscape, and as such
regard must be had to the historical and cultural context of the site and must
be assessed against Policy E2: Landscape. The entire site has historically
been part of a belt of woodland that is visible on maps dating back at least as
far as 1868 (see Appendix 6). The tree belt which ultimately extends towards
Brucklay Castle to the south-west is of historical significance, and there is
concern that the granting of a dwellinghouse at the expense of an area of this
woodland could potentially set a precedence for elsewhere. The proposal
would compromise the overall integrity and character of the area, and it is
considered that there is no long-term social or economic benefit of overriding
public importance that would justify such a proposal. There has also been no
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demonstration that the property could not be located elsewhere.
Consequently the proposal is deemed to be contrary to Policy E2: Landscape.
6.10

The proposed site would impact upon a designated area of Ancient Woodland
which is of long-established origin. While the trees on the site are not all of
substantial age, the significance of the site is that it has continually been
forested, even if trees have been felled and replanted over time. The
designation indicates that the vast majority of the site has been wooded since
at least the 1860’s. Development that would result in the loss of such
woodland “will not normally be permitted”. There are no significant public
benefits that would outweigh the loss or damage to the woodland, and the
development could potentially result in the fragmentation of a smaller section
of the woodland extending beyond the site boundary to the south-east. As a
result of this, the proposal is contrary to Policy PR1: Protecting important
resources.

6.11

Although the energy efficiency of the proposed dwellinghouse is not yet
known, there is no reason to suspect that it would be unable to comply with
Policy C1. In the event of an approval, the Carbon Neutrality condition would
be added in order to ensure that the Planning Service receives SAP
calculations, for their written approval, prior to the commencement of
development. The addition of this condition would satisfy the requirements of
Policy C1.

6.12

The proposed site was identified on our mapping software as having some
potential risk for flooding. The Flood Prevention Unit have since confirmed
that the proposed site of the house lies outwith the medium likelihood (0.5%
annual probability or 1 in 200 year) flood extent of the SEPA flood map. They
have reviewed the proposed means of drainage involving the perforated drain
and infiltration trench before discharging to the burn, and have no further
comments to make. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with
Policy C4.

6.13

In principle, the site can be adequately serviced by roads for the purposes of
access and egress, and a proposed drainage scheme has been outlined for
the property. There are not any consultee objections in this regard, therefore
the proposed property could be considered to be in compliance with Policy
RD1.

6.14

Developer Obligations have already confirmed that as Maud Primary and
Mintlaw Academy are currently operating within capacity, no contribution
towards education would be required in this instance. The proposal would not
otherwise engage the Developer Obligations policy and therefore no
contribution is required. The proposal would therefore be compliant with
Policy RD2.

6.15

In summary the principle of development cannot be established against Policy
R2 on the basis that the dwellinghouse would not meet any of the acceptable
criteria. In addition to this, the proposal is contrary to Policy P1 due to the
size, and scale of the site, and Policy HE2 as a result of building within an
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area of designed landscape which would not provide any long-term social or
economic benefits of overriding public importance. The proposal is also
contrary to Policy PR1 due to the unjustifiable loss of an area of ancient
woodland, and the risk that the development could result in the fragmentation
of the remaining woodland to the south-east. In recognition of these reasons,
the Planning Service must recommend refusal of the application.
7.

Area Implications

7.1

In the specific circumstances of this application there is no direct connection
with the currently specified objectives and identified actions of the Local
Community Plan.

8.

Implications and Risk

8.1

An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required because the proposed
development is not considered to give rise to any differential impacts on those
with protected characteristics.

8.2

There are no staffing and financial implications

8.3

There are no risks identified in respect of this matter in terms of the Corporate
and Directorate Risk Registers as the Committee is considering the
application as the planning authority in a quasi-judicial role and must
determine the application on its own merits in accordance with the
Development Plan unless material considerations justify a departure.

9.

Sustainability Implications

9.1

No separate consideration of the current proposal’s degree of sustainability is
required as the concept is implicit to and wholly integral with the planning
process against the policies of which it has been measured.

10.

Departures, Notifications and Referrals

10.1

Strategic Development Plan Departures
None

10.2

Local Development Plan Departures
Policy R2: Housing and employment development elsewhere in the
countryside
Policy P1: Layout, siting and design
Policy E2: Landscape.
Policy PR1: Protecting important resources
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10.3

The application is a Departure from the valid Local Development Plan and has
been advertised as such. Any valid representations received have been
circulated as part of the agenda and taken into account in recommending a
decision. The period for receiving representations has expired.

10.4

The application does not fall within any of the categories contained in the
Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Notification of Applications)
(Scotland) Direction 2009 and the application is not required to be notified to
the Scottish Ministers prior to determination.

10.5

The application would not have to be referred to Infrastructure Services
Committee in the event of the Area Committee wishing to grant permission for
the application.

11.

Recommendation

11.1

REFUSE for the following reason:01.

The principle of development cannot be established against Policy R2
(Housing and employment development elsewhere in the countryside)
on the basis that the dwellinghouse would not meet any of the specified
acceptable criteria. Furthermore, the proposal is contrary to Policy P1
(Layout, siting and design) due to the size, and scale of the site, and
Policy E2 (Landscape) as a result of building within an area which
historically relates to Brucklay Castle which would not provide any longterm social or economic benefits of overriding public importance. The
proposal is also contrary to Policy PR1 (Protecting important
resources) due to the unjustifiable loss of an area of ancient woodland,
and the risk that the development could result in the fragmentation of
the remaining woodland to the south-east. In recognition of these
reasons, the Planning Service must recommend refusal of the
application as the proposal is in conflict with the Aberdeenshire Local
Development Plan 2017.

Stephen Archer
Director of Infrastructure Services
Author of Report: Rory Hume
Report Date: 03 April 2018
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